

No. 20-1459

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JUSTIN EUGENE TAYLOR,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**Brief of Neal Goldfarb  
as *Amicus Curiae*  
in Support of Respondent**

---

Neal Goldfarb  
1301 Fairmont St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 262-7886  
goldfarbneal@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 29, 2021

---

---

## Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of Amicus.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
A. In the context of criminal law, <i>threat</i> and <i>threaten</i> denote communicative acts. ....	4
B. The government’s argument relies on senses of <i>threat</i> and <i>threaten</i> that are inappropriate in the present context. ....	11
1. The government’s premise is that a defen- dant can be found to have threatened to use force despite never having communicated an intention to use force.....	11
2. The senses of threat and threaten on which the government relies differ materially from those in which the words are used in sta- tutes criminalizing threats.....	15
3. The government’s interpretation is at best out of step with the existing caselaw, and is in conflict with decisions by several of the Circuits. ....	24
C. The government’s interpretation is radically inappropriate, because it would result in the meaning of the words in statutes changing from one case to the next.....	27
Conclusion .....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	2, 28, 29, 30
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	15
<i>Doggart v. United States</i> , 906 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	4, 7, 12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 US 386 (1989) .....	22
<i>Portee v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 263 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 26
<i>Porter v. Ascension Paris School Board</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 947 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cortez-Arias</i> , 403 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>United States v. Damaso-Mendoza</i> , 653 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. England</i> , 507 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 846 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	23

<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 866 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>United States v. Heinemann</i> , 767 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jongewaard</i> , 567 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>United States v. King</i> , 979 F.2d 801 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	8, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Left Hand Bull</i> , 901 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 163 1212 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>United States v. Olivares</i> , 833 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Orozco-Santillan</i> , 903 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>overruled in nonpertinent part</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette</i> , <i>Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>as stated in</i> <i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Ovalle-Chun</i> , 815 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 26
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 381 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 US 733 (1987) .....	22
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	2, 29, 30

<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 818 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 126 F.3d 662 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 420 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>United States v. Veliz</i> , 800 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>United States v. White</i> , 258 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 25, 26
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8, 23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1960) .....	4, 8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	28

### **Statutes and Guideline**

6 U.S.C. § 1170(a)(1) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1735(a) .....	21
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. § 915(a), Art. 115.....	45
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	passim
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....	3, 9, 12, 13, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 871.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 875.....	4

18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a)(2)(A) .....	8, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2332a) .....	6
U.S.S.G. §2L1.2 cmt. n.1(B)(iii) (Nov. 1, 2014).....	8
Ala. Code 1975	
§ 15-16-43.....	21
§ 15-16-41.....	21
§ 15-16-42.....	21
Del. Code § 5005(a)(3).....	21
Ind. Code § 35-47-4-3	
(as in effect in October 1999).....	25
N.M. Rules Ann., Rule 5-602.2.B(2).....	21
Tex. Penal Code § 22.05	
(as in effect August 1, 1994) .....	25

## **Dictionaries**

### *Black’s Law Dictionary*

(6th ed. 1990) .....	6
(8th ed. 2004) .....	6, 7
(10th ed. 2014) .....	6
(11th ed. 2019) .....	13, 14, 16, 17

### 11 *Oxford English Dictionary*

(1st ed. 1933).....	7
---------------------	---

### *Oxford English Dictionary* (3rd ed. 2001,

rev. 2021), available at <a href="http://www.oed.com">www.oed.com</a> .....	18
---	----

### *Oxford Dictionary of English*

(no edition or date cited) .....	18
----------------------------------	----

### *Merriam-Webster’s Third New International*

<i>Dictionary</i> (1993 [1961]) .....	16
---------------------------------------	----

### *New Oxford American Dictionary* (2d ed. 2005) .....

	17
--	----

<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (online edition), <a href="https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/threat?locale=en">https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/threat?locale=en</a> .....	17, 18
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Unabridged ed. 1967) .....	16-17
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1942 [1934]) .....	6-7, 7
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981 [1961]) .....	6
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002 [1961]) .....	6

### **Other Authorities**

Brief for the United States, <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015) (No. 13-983) .....	7
Alan Cruse, <i>Meaning in Language: An Introduction to Semantics and Pragmatics</i> (2d ed. 2004) .....	15
Neal Goldfarb, <i>A Lawyer's Introduction to Meaning in the Framework of Corpus Linguistics</i> , 2017 BYU L. Rev. 1359 (2018) .....	15-16, 20
Hallie Liberto, <i>Threats, Warnings, and Assertions</i> , in <i>The Oxford Handbook of Assertion</i> 201 (Sanford C. Goldberg ed. 2020) .....	9
Model Penal Code (Am. L. Inst. 1980)	
§ 222.1(1)(B) .....	10
§ 222.1(1)(B), cmt. 3(b) .....	10-11
